

\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 658/2019

SMT. PRITHA JAIN

..... Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

SHRI DINESH JAIN & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Nitin Nayyar, Adv.

CORAM:

**SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER
% **03.03.2020**

None appeared on behalf of the plaintiff since morning despite repeated calls.

It is submitted by counsel for the defendants that the defendants have filed written statement, affidavit of admission/denial of the documents and application for condonation of delay in filing the same vide diary no.320211 on 29/02/2020. However, the same have not come on record. Counsel for the defendants seeks time for taking appropriate steps in this regard.

It is submitted by counsel for the defendants that settlement talks are in progress between the parties in the present matter and some more time be granted for the purpose of compromise.

It is submitted by counsel for the defendants that in view of the above, the present matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court for the date already fixed and he will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court in this regard.

At request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e. **18th March, 2020.**

VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 03, 2020/nk