



\$~19

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 658/2019

SMT. PRITHA JAIN

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. S.C. Singhal, Adv.

versus

SHRI DINESH JAIN & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Nitin Nayyar, Adv.

CORAM:

SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

18.01.2021

Court hearing convened via video conferencing on account of Covid-19

File is taken up today as 17/01/2021 was holiday being Sunday.

I.A.No. 7846/2020 under Section 151 CPC filed by the defendants for exemption from filing original documents and

I.A.No.7857/2020 under Section 151 CPC filed by the defendants for exemption from filing clear copies of the documents

Counsel for the plaintiff accepts the notice of the aforesaid applications and submitted that he has no objection, if the aforesaid applications are allowed.

Heard. Perused. The aforesaid applications of the defendants are allowed subject to just exceptions.

I.As stand disposed of.

I.A.No.7849/2020 under Order 8 Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC filed by the defendants for taking the written statement on record



Counsel for the plaintiff accepts the notice of the aforesaid application and submitted that he has no objection, if the aforesaid application is allowed.

It is submitted by counsel for the defendants that in the present case, the written statement could not be filed by the defendants within statutory period due to the reasons as mentioned in the aforesaid application and the delay in filing the same be condoned.

Arguments heard on the aforesaid application of the defendants. Perused the material available on record. Considering the facts, circumstances and in view of the submissions made, aforesaid application of the defendants is allowed. Written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of the documents already stated to be filed by the defendants. Copies already stated to be supplied.

IA stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 658/2019

Replication and affidavit of admission/denial of the documents already stated to be filed by the plaintiff. Copies already stated to be supplied.

At joint request, re-notify the matter for admission/denial of the documents on **01st March, 2021**.

**VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 18, 2021/nk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)